## DECISION

of 2 March 2016, concerning the extension of the deadline for presenting candidatures laid down in the Resolution of 1 February 2016, by the Director of the Catalan Data Protection Authority, approving the rules and regulations for the Protection of Data by Design Award and launching the call for proposals for the 2016 prize.

In view of Resolution of 1 February 2016, approving the rules and regulations for the Protection of Data by Design Award and launching the call for proposals for the 2016 prize (DOGC -Official Journal of the Government of Catalonia- number 7056, of 10.2.2016);

Considering that article 3.2 of the Resolution 1 February 2016, approving the rules and regulations for the Protection of Data by Design Award and launching the call for proposals for the 2016 prize, provides that the period for presenting candidatures is established as one month, beginning the day after publication of this Resolution in the DOGC

Due to the complexity to prepare the required documentation for presenting candidatures, especially taking into account that some of the applications may still be under development, and in order to secure the greatest possible participation in this call for proposals, this Authority considers appropriate to extend the deadline for presenting candidatures, in accordance with provisions laid down in the article 49.1 of Law 30/1992, of November 26, on the Legal System of Public Administrations and Common Administrative Procedure;

Therefore, in accordance with the duties assigned to me under the provisions of Law 32/2010, of October 1, on the Catalan Data Protection Authority,

## I hereby resolve:

- 1. To extend the period for submission of applications provided for in the article 3.2 of the Resolution 1 February 2016, approving the rules and regulations for the Protection of Data by Design Award and launching the call for proposals for the 2016 prize, to 24 March 2016
- 2. To publish this Resolution in the Official Journal of the Government of Catalonia

In accordance with article 49.3 of Law 30/1992, this resolution on extending the period for submission of applications is not subject to appeal.

M. Àngels Barbarà Fondevila Director